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Ref: A3140394

Mr David Blunt e e ——
Clerk of the Parliaments Document tendered by '
Legislative Council ‘W I‘Z oV L
Parliament House TR e
Macquarie Street eceive /\‘04 _
Sydney NSW 2000 A ¢ 0 QA

Date: %) / €/ ? <

| ‘lesolved to publish e‘s;)f No
—

| —

Dear Mr Blunt

Order for Papers — NSW Firearms Registry

| refer to the above resolution of the Legislative Council under Standing Order 52 made on 22
~ August 2019 and your correspondence of that date.

| am now delivering to you documents referred to in that resolution. The documents have been
obtained from the:

» Office of the Minister for Police and Emergency Services, and
¢ NSW Police Force,
Enclosed at Annexure 1 are certification letters from the following officers certifying that, to the best

of their knowledge, all documents held and covered by the terms of the resolution have been
provided or no documents are held:

» Chief of Staff of the Office of the Minister for Police and Emergency Services,
¢ Secretary of the Department of Communities and Justice, and
¢ Deputy Commissioner of the NSW Police Force.

Enclosed at Annexure 2 are indexes of all of the no n-privileged documents that have been provided
in response to the resolution. ;

In accordance with ltem 5(a) of Standing Order 52, those documents for which a claim for privilege
has been made have been separately indexed and the case for privilege has been noted. Enclosed
at Annexure 3 is an index of all privileged documents and submissions in support of the claim of
privilege.

I note that submissions in support of a claim of privilege may sometimes reveal information that is
privileged. To the extent that they do, such submissions should be considered to be subject to the
same confidentiality as the documents over which the privilege claim is made.

52 Martin Place, Sydney NSW 2000 m GPO Box 5341, SYDNEY NSW 2001
Tel: (02) 9228 5555 m www.dpc.nsw.gov.au




Should you require any clarification or further assistance, please contact Ms Kate Boyd, General
Counsel, on telephone

Yours sincerely

Tim Reardon
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NS The Hon. David Elliott MP

covernvent  Minister for Police and Emergency Services

Mr Matt Richards

AlExecutive Director, Legal
Department of Premier and Cabinet
Level 14, 52 Martin Place
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Re: SO52- Firearms Registry

Dear Mr Richards,
| certify to the best of my knowledge that all documents held by Office of the Minister for

Pclice and Emergency Services that are covered by the terms of the resolution and are
lawfully required to be provided have been provided. '

Yours Sincerely
Tanya Raffoul

Chief of Staff
Minister for Police and Emergency Services

3 September 2019

GPO Box 5341 Sydney NSW 2001 = P: (02) 8574 6290 = F: (02) 9339 5564 » W: nsw.gov.au
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Mr M Richards

Acting Executive Director, Office of General Counsel
Department of Premier and Cabinet

Level 14, 52 Martin Place

SYDNEY NSW 2000

Dear Mr Richards
Standing Order 52 - Order for Papers — NSW Firearms Registry

| refer fo letter dated 26 August 2019 from Ms Kate Boyd, General Counsel, Reference A3116394,
advising of a resolution of the Legislative Council on Thursday 22 August 2019 calling for papers
relating to the NSW Firearms Registry and in accordance with those matters detailed in
paragraphs (a) — (d).

Relevant and appropriate searches were within the Department of Communities and Justice in
response to the Order. | am advised that those searches reveal that no documents caught by
either paragraph (a), (b), (c) or (d) of the Order are held by my Department.

| certify to the best of my knowledge that no documents covered by the terms of the resolution and
lawfully required to be provided are held by the Department of Communities and Justice.

The time taken to respond to this Order by my Department has been estimated at 3 hours at a cost
of $315.00.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact Lida Kaban, General Counsel, on
or by email

.Yours sincerelv

Michael Coutts-Trotter
Secretary

30 AUG 201

Department of Communities and Justice *
Postal address: Locked Bag 10, Strawberry Hills NSW 2012
W www.facs.nsw.gov.au | www.justice.nsw.gov.au

T (02) 9377 6000 | TTY (02) 8270 2167

ABN 36 433 875 185




DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
Mr Matt Richards Investigations and Counter Terrorism

A/Executive Director. Leaal Rranch

Our ref: F/2019/54807
Your ref: A3116394

Dear Mr Richards
Standing Order 52 - NSW Firearms Registry - 22 August 2019

Please find attached the NSW Palice Force (NSWFF) response to your letter dated 26
August 2019,

I have reviewed the SO52 Firearms Resolution and the NSWPF responses.

I am satisfied, to the best of my knowledge, that all documents held by the NSWPF
that are covered by the terms of the S052 Firearms Resolution and are lawfully
required to be provided have been provided.

Yours sincerely

David Hudson
Deputy Commissioner

2 September 2019
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Christopher lee

From: Georgina Gold

Sent: Friday, 36 Augusi 2019 i3:56

To: Christopher Lee

Subject: Fw: EDWARDS Firearms [DLM=Sensitive:Law Enforcement {SLE)
Atkachments; EDWARDS firearms.pdf; EDWARDS firearrs.docy

Georgina Gold
Manager, Operations and Policy
Firearms Registry

ocked Bag 1, Murwillumbah NSW 2484

s
NEW Folico Forco

+++=- Forvrawdod by Qeorgina Gokl/2002500/S1al/NSWPalio 01 30/08/2012 18:55 ~+e--

From:  Christepher Condon2327 1/Stalt/NSWPolice
To.  Ceogina Gold/2002500/Stall/NSWPol ce@NSW Pelice

Date: 30072018 17:45
Subject Fw: EDWARDS Firgarms [DLM=Sensitive:Low Enlorceinent {SLE);

Dear Georgina (my soon to be neighbour),

Ploase see allached as requested. | couldn't find my word version so | converted it back to word irom PDF - sorry the
formatting is a filtle oui.

Regarcis,

Chuei Inspector Chris Condon | Managor, Insurance Litigation Unit |
Qfiice of ihe General Counse! | NSWPRT
Ph: (02) 9506 51905 | (Eaglenet} 85105 | Mobile: 0452 299 900

----- “orwvarded by Chrsiopher Condeni2327 USIail NSV Pelice on SWO7/2018 17445 -

From Mnthez Keamey:2004522/5ial\NSWFalice

“o Scoli A Whyie273 10/ S1al/MSYY Police@MSWiol'ce

Teo shasiophe Condon2X27 HSISHNSW R oee@NEW P .

Date. 19077201862 4y

Subveat EDY/ANDS Feanns 10OLii=-3ensiive.Law Enluicemend (SLEY

Sood uning S

Please wnd anachaa » bnaing wr ne Comnuissiones:,



Kind regards
Anthea

Anthea Kearney | Executive Asslatant

o Deputy Commissioner, Corporate Servicee
NSW Police Force

L

i

NSW Po

wav.polleonsw.govau
LI

A e e n e e e e A e P ]
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Briefing for the Commissioner

Timeline and related information regarding John Jan EBWARDS firearms application

John tan Edwards was subject of an Apprehended Violence order isseed an 15 August 2000
and expired on 15 August 2003,

Under section 11{5){c} of the Firearms Act 1996 a firearms licence must not be issued to any
person who is the subject of an AVO, or has been at any time within 10 years before the
application for the llcence was made.

Note: The National Firearms Agreement sets exclusion periods after a person has been
the subject of an AVO at 5 years. NSW is double that.

On 26 September 2010 an application was received at the Firearms Registry from EDWARDS
for a Category A/B license.

On 27 September 2010 the application was refused as it was made within the 10 vear
exclusion period.

On 15 August 2013 the 10 year exclusion periad finished.

A PG50 form is a form which everyone who wishes to obtain any type of fircarms license
must complete in order to undertake the Firearms Safety Training Course, which is a
mandatory pre-requisite ta obtaining a firearms license.

The P650 form contains several assurances, As well as answering the questions set out by
ihe Firearms Regulations, an applicant provides an acknowledgement that it is a serious
offence to provide faise or misleading information. A Certified instructor or Club / Range
Official of an accredited Club must then make a clecision whether o authorise the applicant
to shoot, and sign the P650 accordingly.

If an applicant answers yes to any of the questions on a PE50 then the applicant cannot
purticipate in any actlvities on the range, including 2 Firearms Safety Training Course or 3
trial shoot. If an applicant seeks a review the form is referred to the Firearms Registry

" i the Firearms Registry receives a referred PG50 then it sends a letter te the applicant
actvising them of the mechanism to apply for a section 28 Permit,

Date not known (must be after 10 December 2016) 2 PGS0 form was received at the
Firearms Registry for EDWARDS certified by -of the Hornshy RSL Rifle Club (club
approval number: 384}, The date of signature on the form is listed as 10 December 2016. Or
that form EDWARDS marked “YES” indicating he had previouslv been vefused a firearms

licence application,
Cn 9January 2017 a 2650 form was teceived ai the Tirearins Registry for Mr Fdwaids
cerijiicd by-f the Ku-Ring-Gai Pisto! Club {club approval number: 4039276435,

Sensitiye



Sensitive

On that form EDWARDS marked “YES” indicating he had previously been refused a firearms
licence application.

On 24 January 2017 - two letters sent to Mr Edwards advising him to apply for a section 28
Permit in order to complete the mandatory training for a firearms ficence. One latter was for
the Category A/B requirement (rifle) and one letter was for the Category H requiremaent
(pistol)

On the 8 February 2017 an application for a permit to participate in the Fifearms Safety
Training course for a pistol and a separate form for a rifle was received from EDWARDS.

The applications were reviewed by the probity team at the Firearms Registry who conducted
the Criminal Names Index, National Names Index, Intelligence holdings and a thorough
review of the COPS profile to identify If there was any legislative impediment to EDWARDS
obtaining either licence.

On the 18 March 2017 section 28 Permits were issued to enable EDWARDS to participate in
the Firearms Safety Training course- one for Category A/B (permit number: 4117433520)
and one for Category H (permit number: 411743597).

NQOTE: The section 28 permits only permitted EDWARDS to participate in the Firearms
Safety Tralning Course. It does not permit anything else.

On the 28 April 2017 an email received from Mr Edwards requesting that hls Category A/B s
Permit {number: 4117433520) be amended to allow him to undertake the course at St
Mary's Pistol Club rather than Ku-Ring-Gai. Mr Edwards claims that he did not "gat along
very well with the President" of Ku-Ring-Gai and proferred not to be associated with that

Club.

On the 2 May 2017 the NSW Tirearms Registrv emailed Mr Edwards vo confirm that the
amendment had been made and issued an update section 28 Permit,

On the 11 May 2017 Mr EDWARDS lodged an application for a firearms licence (Category
A/B)with the Firearms Registry. The application was accompanied by a completed Genuine
Reason Form -- Recreational Hunting / Vermin Control, 2 Statement of Attainment
certilication from the Firearms Safety and Training Council Limited indicating he had
successfully completed the Firearms Safety Course, and a lettor of ynembership from the
Sporting Shooters Association of Australia.

NOTE: Attached to this briefing is a copy of the application, which incluces the fetter from
the Sporting Shooters Association of Australiz identifving that membership of an approved
shooting erganisation is a genuine reason for holding a firearms licence, Under the
fegislation this is one of the ientified genuine reasons which also include Cwnarshin or
Qeccupancy of Rural Land, Parmission Lo Shoot from the owner or sczunier of rural land
and Pzrmission to Shoot from a Prascribed Govermment Agency,

sensitive
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+  Onthe 22 May 2017 EDWARDS lodged an application for Probationary Pistol licence. The
application was accompanied by a completed Genuine Reason Form — Sport / Target
Shooting, a Statement of Attainment certification from the Firearms Safoty and Training
Council Limited indicating he had successfully completed the Firearms Safely Course, and a
letter of membership from the Sporting Shooters Association of Australia.

« Theapplications were reviewed by the probity team at the Firearms Registry who conducted
the Criminal Names Index, National Names Index, Intelligence holdings and a thorough
review of the COPS profile to identify if there was any legislative impediment to EOWARDS
obtaining either licence.

+  Onthe 30 June 2017 a fircarms licence (Category A/B) was approved and issued to
EDWARDS.,

< On the 10 fuly 2017 a probationary pistol licence was approved and issued to EDWARDS.

*  NOTE: Under the 2003 National Handgun Agreement an applicant for a pistol licence Is on
probation for 6 months. Durlng that time they must compiete mandatery training
reguiremants, cannot purchase a handgun and can only handle a handgun under

supervision.

r On the 2 February 2018 EDWARDS fodged a permit to acquire for an H9 Centrefire Handgun
loclged. Every permit to acquire requires the applicant ta nominate where the firearm will be
stored. FDWARDS nominated his locker at the St Marys Gun Club,

*  On the 4 March 2018 the permit to acquire was granted.

« On the 13 March 2018 EDWARDS purchased from Horsley Park Gun Shop a Smith & Wesson
586, .357 calibre handgun.

= O the 29 March 2018 EDWARDS lodged a permit to acquire for an additional H9 Centrefire
Handgun, again indicating the handgun was to be stored at the St Marys Gun Club.

» Onthe 12 April 2018 the permit to acquire was granted.

17 April 2018 EDWARDS nurchasaed from !Horsley Park Gun Shop a Gieck 174 Gen. 2, 9mim
tuger handgun,

On the 9june 2018 an application for a ful! Category H licence sent to registerad address

** In September 2017 FOWARDS was granted permits to acquire 2 x #ifle. In December 2017 he was
granted a permit to acguire 1 rifle. Al 3 were purchased. He indicated thal e would be staring

them ai the St Marys Gun Club,

Sensitive



N&W POLICE FORCE - FIREARMS REGISTRY  [P561]

R Lo =)

% . _Application for a Personal Firearms Licence

AN 43406613 100
Pleaso use BLACKPEN and CAPITAL LETTERS 16 complata this férm, Pallure tomake nacassary amendments te the
praprinted Information AND compirte al sectlons of this form may result in 2 defay or rafusal of your npplication.

THIS APPLICATIONIS FOR: Please mark appropriate box with an X’ NSW Flrearms Licence Mo, {f held)

New
ey Cn Ry : Yeapplicat! I
I x' Applicaton { IN“W Cenulne Reason ’ ! New Category D Reapplication {

. PERCONALAND CONTAGY DETAILS
LastName IEDWARDS J

Glven Nemes |JOHN  TAN l
E NSW Drlvers

sacorocr (D - [ ] oo

e e |

1 Emall
Buslnzssho ‘ | Address

If you have been kaown by nnother name, please provide details below {Last Name, Given Names)

B RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS
Unitlo l:l p";f:gg |
Street Streatr _

No Name I

suburo [NORMANHURST | sute[Ngw |Posicoce [ 2076 |
C. POSTAL ADDRESS - if the same ns your resldentlal address please mark thls hox with an X
PO Box Property
st No ] e l
Street Street [ i
No Name I
Suburo | l S‘mte[ ]l’os\code r _l
1. GENUINE REASON FOItAS ATTACHED
[g SPORT/TARGET SHOOTING }j BUSINESS OR EMPLOYMEN™
[Z} PECREATIONAL HUNTINGAERMIN CONTROL. [”i RURAL UCCUPATION 2ECEVED
! o=
™| PRusRY PRODUCTION {1 menaL weLFARE HiMAY 2017

e EIBE Aonte
i }\’ERTF.BRATF.PESTI\NIMALCONTROI. D FREAMSCOLLECTION | EARMS REGISTRY

Note: A e3parate aentdng reasov form must be attached for each box marked above.

. FIHERRMS SAFETY THANRING

por Fhrearms Licence Quallfication Certificate(s) or other QR Previous NSW Firearms
‘.}i.' approved cowrsa cartification attached Ljcence number

X

b
‘

Ver Ll 15002017 o



F. FEE EXEMPTIONS AND LICENCE TERMS - Please markappropriate box{s) with an X

i [:‘] PRIMARY PRODUICER (PRIMARY PRODYCTION ONLY) E S YEAT LICENCE g
ox OR .
DZ] PENSIONER {CAT A/B/H ONLY) [] 2ves ucence

G- SAFEXEEPING ADDRESS OF-FIREARMS - If same as Residentlal Address mark this boxwithan X %
Please note this section MUST he filled out even If you do not currently possess sny firestms. -A“
The Fireares Act 1996 preseribas strict requirements for the safekeeping of firearms. (See FACT Sheetsavallable on the Inteinet).
Fallure o comply attracts severe penaltles, Police may inspect your safe storage at 2 inutually agreed thme.

wiil keep any fIrenrms owned by mo or I wy pogsession at the foliowing address {please provite sdditional detalis If
your flrearms eve storec at move than one locatlon, spechying location detalls for each firearmh:

Unltf\'o[ l Ben |

Sifeel [: ‘itreet '
Nmm

Suburb ] J Sratel _[Fastcade r“—|

M, PEHSONALHISTORY - YOUu MUST complate this section - Markan X' In one box for each quastion

Havavou In NSW or elsewhers;

a) Been refused or prohibited from holding & firearms iicence or permit or had a frearms feence or YES HO 1
petmit suspended, cancelled or revoled?

Bj Are you currently subject 1o 2 Good Behaviour Bond for an offence referred toin quastion &) or vES NO x
anlnterim Apprehended Violance Order? ’ .

©) Been, or ara presently, subject 3o a frearms/waapons prohibltien order, other thanan order thet ves HO
hasbeen revoled? ' D

d) Have you ever atlempted suiclde or selffiarm, or inthe past 12 months been refered ortreated VES NO
for alcohollsm, drun dependence, or a mental or nerveus disorder of liness? ‘ IE

) Within the last 10 years, been convicted of an offence Involving firearms or weapons, prohiblted
drugs/plants, fraud/dishonesty/stealing, preseribed restilcted substances, terrarism, Violence, YES D HO D
robbary, organised ciiminal groups and recruliment, or an offence of 2 sexual nature?

1) Within the Tast 10 years been the subject of 3 Apprehended Violence Order fother ihan an ordes vES D NO
which was revoked) or an Injunction orderad by the Family Court?

{F YOU ANSWERED YES TO AHY OF THE ABDYE QUESTIONS, PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS AS AN RTTACHMERT

I, DECLARATION

L?mﬂ{;u;n'mmnd and can complywith the flrearms safekeaping requirements of the Flreorms At 199 and assoclated
auiation.

Yundarstand that 1t I o serlous offence under the Sirearms Act 199610 makea statement ar provide information theri kitowr
Is false ormisieading &1 certify that all the information contalned In this applicatlon [s true gnd carrec fn every detol.

[

Jauthorise the release of my personalinformation to any third parly the Commiissiones deerms appropticte ond for the:
purposes of any selevant Authorlty verifying the detoile of this application.

lagree In the NSW Polfce Force underialing such enguiries as are accessary foestablish that the Information L ave
provlded in relation fo this application is true'and corred,

i Dats | = i{_. i._..»

Apolicants Slgeature
i - !--‘ j___- i __J

DO NOT SEN&P”JWMEMT PAY AT THE BMS WITH PHOTO ADWCE

s,

i + *4
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